

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Jansen, P.J., Gleicher, C.J., and Ronayne Krause, J.)

LONG LAKE TOWNSHIP,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v

TODD MAXON and HEATHER MAXON,

Defendants–Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 164948

Court of Appeals No. 349230

Grand Traverse CC No. 18-034553-CE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN,
AND MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY**

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Philip Mayor (P81691)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Brett Max Kaufman
Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2603
bkaufman@aclu.org

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Mackinac Center for Public Policy
140 West Main Street P.O. Box 568
Midland, MI 48640
(986) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RECEIVED by MSC 9/8/2023 12:19:55 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE vii

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Repeated and Targeted Low-Altitude Aerial Surveillance of Curtilage Interferes with the Fourth Amendment Right to Be Secure in Our Homes Against Unreasonable Searches..... 4

II. Drones Supercharge the Capabilities and Availability of Aerial Surveillance, and Their Investigative Use By Government Actors Requires Courts to Engage in a Fresh Application of Fourth Amendment Protections..... 6

III. The Township’s Repeated and Targeted Low-Altitude Aerial Surveillance of Appellants’ Home Without a Warrant Violated the Fourth Amendment 13

IV. This Court Should Apply the Exclusionary Rule in this Context to Deter Municipalities from Violating Michiganders’ Fourth Amendment Rights 13

A. The exclusionary rule’s deterrence function is especially important where the state deploys increasingly powerful modern surveillance technologies. 14

B. Michigan’s Constitution and precedent favor applying the exclusionary rule here..... 16

C. This Court would be in good company if it applied the exclusionary rule to these civil proceedings..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v Clapper</i> , 785 F3d 787 (CA 2, 2015)	1
<i>Alasaad v Nielsen</i> , 419 F Supp 3d 142 (D Mass, 2019)	1
<i>State v Gutierrez</i> , 116 NM 431; 863 P2d 1052 (1993)	19
<i>Bovat v Vermont</i> , 141 S Ct 22 (2020)	5
<i>Boyd v United States</i> , 116 US 616; 6 S Ct 524; 29 L Ed 746 (1886)	4, 11
<i>Brown v Illinois</i> , 422 US 590; 95 S Ct 2254; 45 L Ed 2d 416 (1975)	15
<i>California v Ciraolo</i> , 476 US 207; 106 S Ct 1809; 90 L Ed 2d 210 (1986)	9, 11
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , 585 US __; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v State ex rel Price</i> , 221 Ga 299; 144 SE2d 384 (1965)	19
<i>Collins v Virginia</i> , 138 S Ct 1663; 201 L Ed 2d 9 (2018)	4
<i>Commonwealth v Mora</i> , 485 Mass 360; 150 NE3d 297, 309 (Mass, 2020)	5, 7
<i>Dow Chemical Co v United States</i> , 476 US 227 (1986)	5, 9, 10
<i>Finn’s Liquor Shop, Inc v State Liquor Auth</i> , 24 NY2d 647; 249 NE 2d 440; 301 NYS 2d 584 (1969)	20, 21
<i>Florida v Jardines</i> , 569 US 1; 133 S Ct 1409; 185 L Ed 2d 495 (2013)	4

<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 US 445 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Goosen v Walker</i> , 714 So 2d 1149 (Fla App, 1998).....	13
<i>In re Jenkins</i> , 437 Mich 15; 465 NW2d 317 (1991).....	14
<i>Jackman v Cebrink-Swartz</i> , 334 So 3d 653 (Fla App, 2021).....	12
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 502 Mich 751; 918 NW2d 785 (2018).....	1
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967).....	11
<i>Kivela v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 449 Mich 220; 536 NW2d 498 (1995).....	14, 19
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001).....	6, 9
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 2 F4th 330 (CA 4, 2021).....	2, 11
<i>Lebel v Swincicki</i> , 354 Mich 427; 93 NW2d 281 (1958).....	17, 18
<i>McNitt v Citco Drilling Co</i> , 397 Mich 384; 245 NW2d 18 (1976).....	17
<i>Oliver v United States</i> , 466 US 170; 104 S Ct 1735; 80 L Ed 2d 214 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v Pennsylvania</i> , 380 US 693; 85 S Ct 1246; 14 L Ed 2d 170 (1965).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Bd of Prob & Parole v Scott</i> , 524 US 357; 118 S Ct 2014; 141 L Ed 2d 344 (1998).....	14
<i>People v Frederick</i> , 500 Mich 228; 895 NW2d 541 (2017).....	1, 4
<i>People v Katzman</i> , 505 Mich 1053; 942 NW2d 36 (2020).....	17

<i>People v Slaughter</i> , 489 Mich 302; 803 NW2d 171 (2011).....	17
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 460 Mich 626; 597 NW2d 53 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>People v Tafoya</i> , 494 P3d 613 (Colo, 2021).....	4
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>People v Warner</i> , 401 Mich 186; 258 NW2d 385 (1977).....	15, 18
<i>People v Hughes</i> , 506 Mich 512; 958 NW2d 98 (2020).....	1
<i>People v Marxhausen</i> , 204 Mich 559; 171 NW 557 (1919).....	16
<i>People v Brown</i> , 279 Mich App 116; 755 NW2d 664 (2008)	18
<i>Riley v California</i> , 573 US 373; 134 S Ct 2473; 189 L Ed 2d 430 (2014).....	1, 7, 9, 11
<i>Sitz v Dep't of State Police</i> , 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993).....	16
<i>State v Carter</i> , 322 NC 709; 370 SE2d 553 (1988).....	19
<i>State v Lussier</i> , 171 Vt 19; 757 A2d 1017 (2000)	20
<i>State v Cline</i> , 617 NW2d 277 (Iowa, 2000)	19
<i>United States v Anderson-Bagshaw</i> , 509 F App'x 396 (CA 6, 2012)	5
<i>United States v Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F2d 248 (CA 5, 1987)	10
<i>United States v Dunn</i> , 480 US 294; 107 S Ct 1134; 94 L Ed 2d 326 (1987).....	4

<i>United States v Ganius</i> , 824 F3d 199 (CA 2, 2016)	1
<i>United States v Janis</i> , 428 US 433; 96 S Ct 3021; 49 L Ed 2d 1046 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v Jones</i> , 565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012).....	1, 6, 11
<i>United States v Katzin</i> , 769 F3d 163 (CA 3, 2014)	1
<i>United States v Leon</i> , 468 US 897; 104 S Ct 3405; 82 L Ed 2d 677 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v Moore-Bush</i> , 36 F4th 320 (CA 1, 2022)	13
<i>United States v United States Dist Ct</i> , 407 US 297; 92 S Ct 2125; 32 L Ed 752 (1972).....	15
<i>Williams v Manning</i> , unpublished opinion of the Superior Court of Delaware, issued March 13, 2009 (Case No. 05C-11-209-JOH), 2009 WL 960670	13
<i>Williams v Williams</i> , 8 Ohio Misc 156; 221 NE2d 622 (Com Pl, 1966)	20
<i>Wolfson v Lewis</i> , 924 F Supp 1413 (ED Pa, 1996)	12
Other Authorities	
Adams, Dronesfy, <i>Top 3 Best Drones Under \$300 for Beginners: Ultimate Buyer's Guide</i> (August 13, 2023)	7
Andrés, Jeramie & Stanley, American Civil Liberties Union, Electronic Frontier Foundation & Electronic Privacy Information Center, <i>Privacy Considerations for BVLOS Drones</i> (March 31, 2023)	8
Dwyer, <i>Police Video Caught a Couple's Intimate Moment on a Manhattan Rooftop</i> , New York Times (December 22, 2005)	5
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>Airplane Flying Handbook</i> (2021)	6
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>Become a Pilot</i> (December 5, 2022).....	6

Federal Aviation Administration, *DOT and FAA Finalize Rules for Small Unmanned Aircraft Systems* (June 21, 2016)..... 8

Hennigan, *It’s a Bird! It’s a Spy! It’s Both*,
Los Angeles Times (February 17, 2011)..... 8

Indigo Vision, Consolidated Security Merchants,
Need Something More Specialized? 7

Long Lake Township Nuisance Ordinance No 155, § 5 18

Stanley, American Civil Liberties Union,
Eye-in-the-Sky Policing Needs Strict Limits (July 27, 2023)..... 8, 9

Sullivan, *Scientists Are Making Drones From Taxidermy Birds*,
Smithsonian (April 25, 2023) 8
